## COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (WORKING SESSION) - NOVEMBER 26, 2002

## **FEES AND CHARGES**

#### Recommendation

The Director of Legal Services and the Solicitor/Special Services, recommends that a comprehensive and consolidated by-law be brought back and enacted by Council prior to December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2002, which sets out the City Departments' fees and charges for providing City information, City services and facilities, the use of municipal property and all other authorized costs.

## **Purpose**

This report reviews the City's user fees and charges in accordance with the consideration of the 2003 Operating Budget and in light of the new *Municipal Act, 2001* coming into force on January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2003.

## **Background - Analysis and Options**

The fees and charges provisions are contained in Part XII of the new *Municipal Act, 2001* which comes into effect on January 1, 2003. A new regulation made by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing (O.Reg. 244/02) related to fees and charges has also been made. As with the current Act, Part XII of the new Act does not permit the municipality to impose fees or charges for the processing of applications made in planning matters (these continue to fall under the *Planning Act* authority for the establishment of a tariff of fees for the processing of planning applications) or to obtain revenue to pay capital costs where development charges by-laws or front-ending agreements provide for the payment of those costs (these continue to fall under the *Development Charges Act* and the City's Development Charges By-law).

By-laws authorizing fees and charges can be enacted for:

- 1. services and activities provided or done by the municipality;
- 2. costs payable by the municipality for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of another municipality;
- 3. the use of the municipality's property;
- 4. capital costs payable by the municipality for sewage and water services or activities which will be provided or done by or on behalf of it after the fees are imposed.

At present, City of Vaughan By-law 143-99, contains a schedule of fees for providing information, photocopies of City publications, permits for miscellaneous non-planning applications, etc. By-law 321-99 sets out the fees for the processing of planning applications, which is governed by the *Planning Act*. Individual departments have also had by-laws enacted over time authorizing fees for specific services. For example, the Building Department includes fees for applications for sign permits in By-law 203-92, as amended. Three Fire and Rescue Service by-laws include fees for specific services, being By-law Numbers 147-99, 148-99 and 149-99, as amended.

Section 392 of the new Act also requires that the municipality maintain a list for public inspection setting out all services, activities or facilities, as well as the use of public properties, which are subject to the payment of fees as of January 1, 2003. The public list requirement for licence fees and charges has been postponed until January 1, 2006. The public list requirement related to fees and charges for the provision of services, activities or facilities and the use of public properties has not been postponed. Consequently, it would be prudent to amend the fees and

charges by-law at this time to ensure it is clear what services, activities and facilities and the use of what properties are subject to fees and charges. A consolidated and comprehensive fees and charges by-law further will facilitate compliance with the public list requirement.

Commissioners, the Executive Director and Directors were requested in the consideration of the 2003 Operating Budget to review all existing user fees and charges and to suggest any areas where new or increased fees or charges would be appropriate. Attached is a summary of the proposed new user fees and/or increases to existing user fees provided by the Finance staff (Attachment 1). Background reports on the proposed new fees or increases to existing fees have been in preparation by the relevant City departments. These reports will proceed as a separate report to a Budget Sub-committee, for the Sub-committee to review and recommend approval of any new fees or increases in existing user fees. Any additional recommendations arising from the discussions at Budget Sub-committee related to the recommendation in this report can be included in a further report to the Committee of the Whole.

## Conclusion

In light of the new *Municipal Act, 2001* which will come into force on January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2003 and the requirements related to fees and charges in the Act and regulations, along with the recent budget discussions, staff suggest that all appropriate existing, new or increased fees and charges be included in a comprehensive and consolidated Fees and Charges By-law, with the exception of fees related to the processing of planning applications which will continue in a separate by-law.

The proposed fees and charges by-law will contain a separate schedule setting out the fees and charges of each City Department.

As with the notice procedures by-law, the consolidated fees and charges by-law will be brought back for enactment by Council prior to the 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2002.

#### **Attachments**

Attachment 1 – City of Vaughan 2003 Operating Budget – New User Fees and/or Existing User Fee Increases

### Report prepared by:

Carolyn P. Stobo Solicitor/Special Services

Respectfully submitted,

Heather A. Wilson Director of Legal Services

# CITY OF VAUGHAN 2000 DEPLATING BUDGET NEW USER PEES AND/ON EXISTING USER PEE INCREAGES

REVISED 151

## ATTACHMENT #1

Department	Correct Fee	New Yea	Increase	2003 Impact
Property Day				
Properatory Work - all point of enaling final latter prior to regionation.	(4)	8100	8100	
Search Fires: Corp. Search, Property Sourch, Executions, etc.	500	4		
Properation of Forms, Notices, etc. (Free point of registration)		\$100		
Uniting of Nations.	4	4000		1
Concellation Confricates	1000	40.000		82,600
Undaing.		20 sand + 10%		
Toroder Psohages.	- 1	900	801	
Austrarry / Tendeling - Properties for Dale.	1	at cost + 10%		+
Aust Section				
Development Charge Delamal.	80	8000	\$000	+
Proceeding Agreements.	**	8000	1000	
Inicaclinate Agreements.	80	1040	\$600	87.50
lesir Agreneris.	**	9600	\$600	67,60
Servettoe of Adjustment Agreements.	80	8000	8000	
disclarated Agreements.	90	2000	8000	
Noorbert / Linear Preplication	90	9000	\$000	\$2.50
Total Estate - registration of various discurrents.	1	1	. 4	\$10.00
nuni-Reiner				
When Investigation Fees and Ferue Height Exemptions.	80	8100	\$100	\$3.800
tign Varience Requests	90	\$100	9100	810.00
Vivate Property charge for Service - Parking	60			\$25,162
thate Musicipal Las Enforcement Training.	80	19		87,000
Tire and Resour Services to per Dy Lees 147-89				
Observiting this science of a recover vehicle accodem.				1015
Triflet Felor of arracene operations. Each additional half felor.	\$600 \$400	9000 S440	580 540	
Frequired use of Special Personance: Findigiting appreciate (pet floor or part filtered). Findigiting appreciate (pet floor or part filtered). Figuretizes filtered as Presponses Unit (pet floor or part filtered). Filtiple, Advance (pet floor or part filtered). Filtiple, Mechanical, Investigation (Lippon) Units (per floor or part filtered). Advance Feeligetize (Lippon) Filtiple.	0000 9150 9150 9150 875 mail housy pay + CVT previous 8 resonancy	8300 8195 8185 580 No staff hously step + CVT premium if necessary	630 615 615 67.86	

#### CITY OF YAUGHAN 1000 GPPRATING BUDGET NEW USER PEES AND/OR EXSTING USER FEE INCREASES

Department	Correct Pers	New Five	Portion	2001 Impact
ins and Resize Services la set By Law 145:80				
Repared for Dansland File or investigation Report, Request for the search and letter to information. Request for Inspection of Prantisse or Buildings.	879 875	585 585	\$10 \$10	
Single Disspanny up to 3,881 of Bingle Disspaniy over 2,000 or , additional his	\$100 T-C + yez yhunt flass + ynassoor it musero aumops			
S. Multiple Companies up to 2,000 or .	8100	8100	310	101,000
ptec. Too least transfel space (or IC) still light-Conspicacy over 2 200 m², withtoned has	018 TO + yaq yhush flats + yassonen fi mulmang atomogas	staff hourly pay + O/T premium if necessary + Aspenses		
Multi-story building - base building up to 3 stories     Over 3 stories, additional law	8100 staff fearly pay = C/T premium if necessary = corporate.		810	
lequest for inspection for USO Licence.	9100	\$190	910	
tropies for Inspection of Day Gare CenterDay Nursely. Inspect for Inspection of Private Horse Day Care.	9100	8110	810	
topased for transmitter for Tests Stores/Special Crares/Functions.	8190	9166	215	
a.om. Dy.Law. 149-99				
ine Premit its soit a fine or given a fine to burn on property nemed or leased. Heal fire not exceeding for or any dimension):	905	990	86	
ine Franklits set a fire or allow a fire to have on properly owned or beamd. stage the set any other	5000	8000	860	
instruction Services				
field Dissipance Pearlet Fee. This fee is dispendent upon the approval of the URBy Coordinator complement)	in the	800	5115	\$75,800
Emission Consent Pres. This less is dependent open the agentival of the Utility Coordinates compliances)	ar ar	8090	\$290	\$36,400
in to complete and available the new fluid Occupancy Agricument.	:80	81,000	B1,000	\$20,000
se if a disologier phases their assumption request from what was originally the executed appearant.	.00	\$2,000	\$2,600	815.600
eie and Adderlal Charge für ans subsequent weternam testing int the same either of waterwan für any new Substituten in Devetternam Servicing Agraemant.		96,000	36,000	2190.000
innutite Floreica				
Model Plan Arventinent Application Fees.	81,000	\$8,900	\$1,300	\$60,000
oring Amendment Application Flees.	9750	\$1,500	\$150	\$01,000

#### CITY OF VALIGNAY SIXX OF CHATTING SUDGET HEW USER FEES AND/ON EXISTING USER FIES INCREASES

Department	Current Fee	New Fee	Increase	2003 traject
Waste Measurement				
With User Fee (section tiver 3 tags) per requested 0 61.00 per tags	80	81	:01	\$380,000
Cena				
Farror Height Exemption Application Fine	10	3100	2100	\$0,000
Notes By Law Exemption Application Five	36	865	800	\$1,000
Properly Standards Order Appeal Fee	90	8100	8100	\$600
TOTAL USERS INCLUDED IN BASE BUDGET ENVELOPE				\$816,000